Base Rent shall be increased over the immediately preceding Base Rent at the beginning of 
each Renewal Term consistent with the annual increases described in Section 3(a). 

4. RENT. 

(a) Annual base rent (“Base Rent”) during the first twelve months beginning 
on the Commencement Date shall be Fifty-Four Thousand Dollars 
($54,000.00) payable in equal monthly installments of Four Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00) per month, due on the fifteenth day of each 
month during the Term.  Base Rent for each subsequent twelve-month 
period shall be increased by the greater of Three (3%) percent or the 
annual cost of living increase as described in Exhibit B.  

(b) Additional Rent shall include the amount of Landlord’s insurance

[...]

could result in the assertion of any claim against the other party for the payment of any 
commission or brokerage or finder’s fee in connection with the execution of this Lease. 

29. SECURITY DEPOSIT. In addition to the first month’s Rent, Tenant has deposited Four 
Thousand Five Hundred ($4500.00) Dollars with Landlord (the “Security Deposit”) to secure 
Tenant’s performance of this Lease. Landlord may commingle the Security Deposit with its 
own funds. If Tenant fails to pay Rent or otherwise commits a Breach, Landlord may apply all 
or part of the Security Deposit to make the payment or to the Breach.